The legal right pertains only to the subsidiary of Talaat Moustafa Group and Talaat Moustafa Group Holding

company (Parent) only.

  Translation of consolidated financial statements
   originally issued in Arabic

Talaat Mostafa Group Holding Company "TMG Holding" S.A.E

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS As of 30 June

2025

- 60 -

44- COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONTINUED)

Fair Value adjustments

During the period ended June 30, 2025, the management determined the fair value of the assets and liabilities

at the date of the acquisition and that through the 12 Months from the acquisition date (measurement period)

as per Egyptian accounting standard number (29) business combinations and the cost of acquiring the

intangible asset was considered as a part of the cost of the acquisition that resulted the following adjustments

on the temporary value:

Accordingly, the comparative figures for the fiscal year ended December 31,2024 has been

adjusted to reflect the fair value of the acquired asset as shown below:

Statement of financial position

31 December 2024

Balance before

adjustments
 Adjustments

Balance after

adjustments

 LE  LE  LE

Intangible Assets 4,100,364,530  (4,056,516,092)  43,848,438

Goodwill 10,289,353,903  2,454,102,773  12,743,456,676

Retained Earning 93547,493,595,   (1,698,008,412)  45,795,587,523

Foreign currency translation reserve 1,071,775,265  *95,595,093  1,167,370,358

*The comparative figures adjusted resulting from translate the foreign companies due to change

in the value of the acquired assets and liabilities.

Statement of profit or loss

30 June 2024

Balance before

adjustments
 Adjustments

Balance after

adjustments

 LE  LE  LE

Profits resulting from the consolidation 1,340,885,730  (1,340,885,730)  -

Foreign currency exchange  2,168,291,670  (223,293,315)  1,944,998,355

Earnings per share 1,7  0.68  1.02

Profits resulting

from the

consolidation

EGP

57,588,309,937  Total fixed assets of hotels

202,737,260  Projects under progress (related to hotels)

35,521,449  Operating working capital

1,775,088,022

 Operating working capital for hotel activities from 1-7-2023 to the date of

acquisition (resulting in profits for the period from 1-7-2023 to the date of

acquisition

59,601,656,668

Net asset value as of the acquisition date

(61,883,084,737)  Less: purchasing price (cost of acquisition)

2,281,428,070

Goodwill